STERLING TOOLS LIMITED

CIN: L29222DL1979PLC009668

WORKS: 5-A DLF Industrial Estate Faridabad - 121 003 Haryana India Tel: 91-129-227 0621 to 25/225 5551 to 53

Fax: 91-129-227 7359

E-mail: sterling@stlfasteners.com website: stlfasteners.com



By Listing Centre

General Manager

Department of Corporate Services

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited

1st Floor, P. J. Towers

Dalal Street, Fort

Mumbai – 400001

Security Code: 530759

Through Neaps

National Stock Exchange of India Limited "Exchange Plaza", Bandra–Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051

Scrip Code: STERTOOLS

Date: 30th December, 2020 Ref.: STL/SD/01/2020-2021

Sub.: Declaration of voting Result of the Postal ballot process as per the provisions of Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended by Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015 read with General Circular Nos. 14/2020, 17/2020 and 33/2020 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) dated 8th April, 2020, 13th April, 2020 and 28th September, 2020.

Ref.: Scrip Code: 530759 & STERTOOLS

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, please find below the details of voting result as per prescribed format for the Payment of Success Fee/ Performance Fee to Mr. Jaideep Wadhwa, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company as per Postal ballot Notice dated 10th November, 2020 alongwith the Scrutinizer's Report. The proposed resolution was passed with requisite majority and the date of passing the postal ballot resolution shall be 29th December, 2020 as per the provisions of Secretarial Standard -2 issued by ICSI.

Kindly take the same on your record and oblige.

You are also requested to up-date our Company records/data in BSE website & NSE website.

Yours faithfully, For STERLING TOOLS LIMITED

For STERLING TOOLS LIMITED

(VAISHALI SINGH) (VAISHANI SINGH) Company Secretary mpany Shoratary

Encl.: as above

	STERLING TOOLS LIMITED	
Date of Declaration of Postal Ballot	. 30-1	12-2020
Total number of shareholders on record date	8395	
No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy:		
Promoters and Promoter Group:	Not Applicable	
Public:	Not Applicable	
No. of Shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing		
Promoters and Promoter Group:	Not Applicable	
Public:	Not Applicable	

Resolution No.	1							
Resolution required: (Ordinary/ Special)	ORDINARY -Payment of Success Fee/ Performance Fee to Mr. Jaideep Wadhwa, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company.							
Whether promoter/ promoter group are				and the second		100	Section 2	
interested in the agenda/resolution?	No	100	1200					
				% of Votes Polled			% of Votes in	% of Votes
				on outstanding			favour on votes	against on votes
		No. of shares held	No. of votes	shares	No. of Votes – in	No. of Votes –	polled	polled
Category	Mode of Voting	(1)	polled (2)	(3)=[(2)/(1)]* 100	favour (4)	against (5)	(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100	(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100
	E-Voting		23693030	100.0000	23693030	0	100.0000	0.0000
·	Poll	23693030	Ó	0.0000	00	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Postal Ballot (if	23093030		•				
Promoter and Promoter Group	applicable)		0	0.0000	00	0	0.0000	
	Total		23693030			0	100.0000	
	E-Voting		2896512	98.6369	2896512	0	100.0000	
	Poll	2936540	, 0	0.0000	00	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Postal Ballot (if	2550540						
Public- Institutions	applicable)		. 0	0.0000		0	0.0000	
	Total		2896512	98.6369		0	100.0000	
	E-Voting]	105031	1.1180	 			
	Poli	9394641	0	0.0000	00	. 0	0.0000	0.0000
	Postal Ballot (if	333,012						
Public- Non Institutions	applicable)		0	0.0000			0.0000	
	Total		105031	ALL DESCRIPTIONS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	,			
	Total	36024211	27,939,26694578	2902 9074. 018	\$4500221	30057	99,6615	0,3888

For STERLING TOOLS LIMITED

(VAISHALI SINGH) Company Secretary



SANTOSH KUMAR PRADHAN Company Secretaries

SCRUITNISER'S REPORT ON POSTAL BALLOT

30th December, 2020

The Chairman
Sterling Tools Limited
(CIN: L29222DL1979PLC009668)
UNIT No. 515, DLF TOWER-A,
JASOLA DISTRICT CENTRE,
NEW DELHI-110025

Subject: Scrutinizer's Report on Postal Ballot Process conducted through Remote e-Voting pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended by Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015 read with General Circular Nos. 14/2020, 17/2020 and 33/2020 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) dated 8th April, 2020, 13th April, 2020 and 28th September, 2020.

Dear Sir,

I, Santosh Kumar Pradhan, Practicing Company Secretary at 706, 8th Floor, K.M. Trade Tower, Hotel Radisson Blu, Ghaziabad-201010 had been appointed as the Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of Sterling Tools Limited (the Company) having it's registered office at Unit No. 515, DLF Tower-A, jasola District Centre, New Delhi-110025 vide resolution dated 10th November, 2020 pursuant to the provisions of the Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation,2015 and Section 108 and 110 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 & 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended by Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015 and vide General Circular Nos. 14/2020, 17/2020 and 33/2020 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) dated 8th April, 2020, 13th April, 2020 and 28th September, 2020 to conduct the remote e-voting process through Postal ballot by the shareholders in respect of the proposed resolution on Item No. 1 as set out in the notice of the Postal Ballot dated 10th November, 2020.

As required under Section 108 and 110 of the Act, Notice dated 10th November, 2020 along with Explanatory Statement under Section 102 of the Act were dispatched to the shareholders, whose name(s) appeared on the register of members of the Company / list of beneficiaries as on the cut-off date (record date) i.e. 20th November, 2020 who were entitled to vote on the proposed resolution on Item Nos. 1 as set out in the notice of the Postal Ballot.

The Company has availed the e-voting facility offered by M/s. National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for conducting remote e-Voting by the Shareholders of the Company. The remote e-Voting period commenced on Monday, 30st November, 2020 at 9:00 A.M. (IST) and ended on Tuesday, 29th December, 2020 at 5:00 P.M. (IST) and the remote e-Voting platform was blocked thereafter. The votes cast under remote e-Voting facility were then unblocked by me as

706, 8th Floor, K. M. Trade Tower, Hotel Radisson Blu Kaushambi, Ghaziabad U.P.- 201010

Tel.: +91-120-4727777, E-mail : info@kritiadvisory.com

SANTOSH KUMAR PRADHAN COMPANY SECRETARIES

a scrutinizer at 07.55 PM on 29th December, 2020 in the presence of Ms. Monika and Mr. Ajay Singh, who are not in the employment of the company.

I have scrutinized and reviewed the voting through electronic means (remote e-voting) and votes tendered therein based on the data downloaded from the NSDL remote e-Voting platform.

My responsibility as a Scrutinizer for the remote e-voting through Postal ballot is restricted to make a Scrutinizers report of the votes cast in favour or against the resolution.

Based on the data uploaded from NSDL platform, 112 (One Hundred & Twelve) members have casted their votes on the remote e-voting platform. I hereby annex the scrutinizer's report on the resolution on Item Nos. 1 as Annexure-I as set out in the notice of the Postal Ballot.

Thanking You,

For Santosh Kumar Pradhan (Practicing Company Secretary)

Santosh Kumar Pradhan

FCS No. 6973 C.P. No. 7647

Place: Ghaziabad

SANTOSH KUMAR PRADHAN COMPANY SECRETARIES

Annexure I

I. Resolution No. 1:-

Agenda Item No.	1
Subject matter of Resolution	Payment of Success Fee/ Performance Fee to Mr. Jaideep Wadhwa, Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company
Type of Resolution	Ordinary

Particulars	Number of Votes		Number of shares contained in valid votes		Percentage of shares in total valid votes cast	
	Remote e-Voting Total Remote e-Voting		Total			
Total Received	112	112	26694573	26694573	100	
Voted in favour	86	86	26595304	26595304	99.63	
Voted against	25	25	90352	90352	0.34	
Invalid Vote	1*	1	8917	8917	0.03	

^{*}The vote made by Mr. Jaideep Wadhwa is considered to be invalid as he was interested in this resolution.

For Santosh Kumar Pradhan (Practicing Company Secretary)

Santosh Kumar Pradhan

FCS No. 6973 C.P. No. 7647

UDIN: F006973B001740276

Place: Ghaziabad